
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on August 26, 2021 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:15 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Cheryl Hannan, Frank Castrovillari, Janice Sadowski, Mark Vittardi, 
Secretary Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director 
Donna Vozar. 
 

Motion and second to excuse Vince Weimer with cause. Motion carried. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Approval of the Minutes:  Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of June 9, 2021 work session as 

submitted.  Motion carried. 

 
For the benefit of those in the audience the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting process. The 
Secretary stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the property in 
question and posted for the required period of time. BZA meetings are recorded and also are available to be 
viewed live by the public. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the variances being heard are area variances. A variance deviates from 
the zoning requirements set by Council and should not be granted unless the applicant establishes practical 
difficulty as set forth in C.O. 1264.08 (e) (1) A. - J. The request has to comply with the purpose and intent of 
our zoning code and master plan and the applicant must demonstrate that the literal application enforcement 
of the code would result in practical difficulty and unreasonably deprive an owner of a permitted use of their 
property.  
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the Public 
Hearing. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA21-20 – Kyle and Patrice Gilmore are seeking a variance for a proposed addition to a dwelling 
at 5760 Goodman Drive, also known as PPN: 488-04-031, in Residential (R1-B) District zoning. 
The variance being requested is as follows: 

  

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height regulations”. 
Request is for a variance of 48 ft. less than the minimum 50 ft. rear yard setback requirement in 
order to construct an addition on the back of existing dwelling. The proposed addition would be 2 ft. 
off the rear property line. A previous variance of 20 ft. was granted at the time of construction. 

Kyle Gilmore and Patrice Gilmore were present to speak on the application. Mr. Gilmore stated they 
started an addition on their house because they needed to make it ADA accessible and build an in-
law suite addition on the back of the house. He said plans and drawings of the addition were 
submitted to the city and approved. They started the digging the basement footers and discovered 
they were two feet over the rear property line onto Grace Brothers property. A stop work order was 
issued. He said he had plans redrawn for the configuration of the addition with the intent of keeping 
it ADA accessible for the in-laws that have recently moved in. Ms. Gilmore said their home is a 
1980’s ranch and has narrow bathrooms that are not ADA compliant. They are wanting to add an 
accessible handicap bathroom, first floor laundry room and a sitting room. Mr. Gilmore said when 
he purchased the property, his realtor told him his property line ended behind the pear tree which 
was behind the existing swing set and playground area. He said, that was not the case. The area 
behind his property is swampy. He said they have been cutting that area in the back since they 
moved in; he knew part of the back area he was cutting was not his. 

Neil Wolf of Neil Construction spoke. He said he is the contractor for the Gilmores. He said they 
received the permit and dug the 35 – 40 ft. deep basement only to find out that the site plan and 
survey the Gilmore’s received when purchasing the house in 1986 was erroneous; it is not all the 
Gilmore’s land.  

Joe Cepik, 6409 Royalwood Road, said they verified there is a token retention basin that the City 
gave Westleys/Grace Brothers because they used to flood everybody out on Royalwood. They put 
a 12-inch sewer line in from the retention pond through Royalwood, through the neighbors to the 
west of Mr. Cepiks to the sewer on Royalwood. He questioned where the drainage from the 
proposed addition will drain. He said there are a lot of unanswered questions.  

The BZA Secretary stated no affidavits were received regarding this application.  

Mr. Gilmore stated the gutter will actually make less water for the rear property because the water 
from the gutters and footers will flow to the front of the house to the sewers on Goodman Drive. 
Mr. Gilmore asked that the email from the Engineering Department be read into record. The letter 
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was unavailable; however, Mr. Kulchytsky stated the content stated the storm water would be 
heading to Goodman Drive. He said the Engineering Department expressed no concerns.  

Engineering Department comments submitted: “This email summarizes my review of the stormwater 
associated with the proposed building addition at 5760 Goodman Drive.  All stormwater collected on 
the roof of the proposed addition will be collected and tied into the existing storm sewer system that 
is directed to Goodman Drive. No additional stormwater will be directed to the rear adjacent 
property.”  

Mr. Gilmore said the area behind him is basically unable to be developed. He said his parcel is the 
only one on the street where the front yard is cut off because the curve of the street; it creates a 
problem because it limited the size of his property.  

The Building Commissioner asked the applicant at what point was he contacted by Grace Brothers 
to remove the pool and playground and told it wasn’t their property. Mr. Gilmore responded Grace 
Brother never informed them to remove the pool or the playground. He said they removed the pool 
because it was too much work and their kids were no longer living at home.  

The Building Commissioner stated the applicant submitted drawings to the City of N.R. Building 
Department. The permit was given in good faith that the application was sound and correct by the 
applicant which is Mr. Wolf of Niel Construction. Furthermore, the applicant was made aware that 
the variance they were requesting, in the Building Department’s view, is excessive and can be 
obviated by other means by reconfiguring their architectural site. He said being two feet from the 
property line will be difficult for the Building Division to consider it because of safety concerns. The 
Building Division is not comfortable with the variance. The adjacent property, Grace Brothers, should 
they ever choose to develop, they have the opportunity to develop their property in full. If it were 
developed as residential, their rear property would be 52 feet away from the property versus the 
standard 100 ft.  

The Assistant Law Director spoke to the amount of the variance request; is it for 28 ft. or 48 ft. less 
than the minimum 35 ft. rear yard setback. The Building Commissioner stated they are asking for a 
variance of 48 ft. The Secretary stated a front yard variance of 20 ft. was granted when the home 
was built in 1986. A copy of the minutes was included as part of the packet submitted to the Board. 
The Assistant Law Director asked the applicant if they had attempted to purchase additional property 
in the rear as did the previous home owner. Mr. Gilmore stated yes they had asked them many times 
and offered them $10,000 for ten feet of property. Their response was no.  

The Assistant Law Director stated the Board can take notice of its own unsigned BZA records of the 
previously granted variance. The Chair asked if the variance would be for 48 ft. since they had 
already received the prior variance.  She asked if any of the neighboring properties have a dwelling 
located as far back to the property line as he is proposing to be. Mr. Gilmore responded, no. The 
Assistant Law Director stated since they have received a 20 ft. variance, they are now requesting a 
28 ft. variance which is almost eliminating any back yard setback. 

The Building Commissioner stated a standard backyard in North Royalton measures 50 ft. The 
granting of this variance will provide a backyard of two feet. Mr. Gilmore stated he can cut the request 
back a little bit. He claimed if he moved the dwelling five feet from the property line, he would have 
the support of the Building Commissioner. The Building Commissioner stated his comment is 
incorrect; the applicant is misstating what he had said. He said he would recommend at minimum 
the applicant apply for five feet because it is unlikely to be approved for two. He said he has never 
supported such a drastic variance for a residential property.   

Mr. Wolf of Neil Construction reiterated the Gilmores are requesting one-third of the width of their 
home to be having an addition. He spoke of the need at the present time for children to take-in 
elderly parents into their homes in lieu of a nursing home. They are asking for an addition of 28 ft. 
wide by 28 ft. deep. He said they will not be increasing the amount of water coming off their property.  

The Assistant Law Director asked, if need be, how would safety services be able to get around the 
building. The Building Commissioner stated the State of Ohio’s requirements for residential property 
off of a property line is 5 ft.; it would also be required to have a fully rated wall with no windows. That 
would be the mandate for the wall located on the back of the property.   

Mr. Vittardi made a motion for BZA21-20: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of 
area, yard and height regulations”. Request is for a variance of 48 ft. 28 ft. less than the 
minimum 50 ft.  rear yard setback requirement in order to construct an addition on the back 
of existing dwelling. The proposed addition would be 2 ft. off the rear property line. A 
previous variance of 20 ft. was granted at the time of construction. 

Mr. Castrovillari spoke to the applicant regarding possible options of reconfiguring the addition and 
placement of the porch as well as placement of the basement steps, the use of pocket doors and 
size of the shower. Discussion followed. He asked the applicant to consider reconfiguring the 
addition. He also asked about the existing shed.  Mr. Gilmore responded the shed will be removed. 
Mr. Castrovillari stated he would not support the variance as requested.  

The Assistant Law Director asked if the applicant wished to modify his application. Mr. Gilmore 
requested to modify the variance and reduce it by five feet. 
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The Building Commissioner further expressed the view of the Building Division and Building 
Department that they would not recommend approval of such a variance. He said he also 
recommends that the Fire Department give us their read on a 5 ft. setback for firefighting purposes.  

The Assistant Law Director responded to a comment made by Mr. Gilmore. She said Grace Brothers 
are property owners and they are entitled to have our ordinances enforced. The applicant has the 
burden to prove practical difficulties. She asked the Chair to proceed. Mr. Vittardi and the Chair 
asked the applicant if he would consider tabling the application to reconfigure the design based on 
feedback received by the Board.  

Mr. Gilmore responded he would like to table the application as submitted.  Moved by Mr. 

Castrovillari, seconded by Mr. Vittardi to table the application.  Roll call: Yeas: Four. Nays: 

None.   Motion to table granted. 

The Building Commissioner asked that documents be submitted in a timely fashion in order to allow 
time for it to be reviewed by the Building Division and the Fire Department and allow time for 
dissemination to Board members. In this instance we are asking for at least a week prior to the 
September meeting. The applicant agreed. 
 
 

2. BZA21-18 – Daniel and Joyce Teel are seeking two variances for a proposed accessory structure 
at 6148 Hilary South Drive, also known as PPN: 488-02-070, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. 
The variances being requested are as follows: 
 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses”. 
Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one accessory structure 
be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a pavilion in addition to an existing shed. 
 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for 
an 18 ft. 6 in. variance to allow the accessory structure to be located 1 ft. 6 in. from the dwelling. 

Richard and Bryan Teel were given permission to speak on behalf of their parents Daniel and Joyce 
Teel who were not able to be present due to a prior commitment. He said his parents have lived at 
the residence for more than 15 years. During that time they have made extensive renovations to the 
property. They would like to build a pavilion off the back of the home for relaxation and entertainment 
purposes. He said it is in keeping with the intent of the zoning code and promotes desirable 
characteristics and beneficial use of the property. It will be a positive addition to the neighborhood. 

The Secretary read into record letters from the following addresses who wrote in favor of the 
variance request. Copies of the affidavits are part of the filed application. 
 

• Hilary Drive:  12165, 12262, 12284, 6112, 6115, 6130, 6133, 6151, 6166, 6169, 6202, 6223 

• Bellarmine:    6105, 6125, 6165, 6185 

• Padua East:  12162, 12322 
 

The Building Commissioner stated this is not unlike other variance requests we have seen in the 
past. Our code allows for one accessory structure. We only request that the variance be granted 
with the requirement the structure not be enclosed to create another accessory structure.  
 
Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-18:  
 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one 
accessory structure be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a pavilion in addition 
to an existing shed. 
 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. 
Request is for an 18 ft. 6 in. variance to allow the accessory structure to be located 1 ft. 6 in. 
from the dwelling. 

Mr. Castrovillari asked for clarification. He questioned if the roof and gutters will be 1 ft. 6 in. from 
the structure or from the column. The Building Commissioner asked the applicant if it is detached 
from the structure by 1 ft. 6 in. The applicant responded that is correct.   

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair proposed the 
Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law established by the evidence for the Board’s approval for 
Variance #1 and #2. She stated the application for a variance request and submittal meets the 
submission requirements. Ms. Sadowski stated the evidence states there can be beneficial use of 
the property without the variance. Mr. Vittardi stated the submitted affidavits in favor of the 
application show support for the variance and suggests the essential character of the neighborhood 
would not be substantially altered in negative way and would be improved by the approval of the 
request. The granting of the variance will not create a nonconforming lot.  

Mr. Castrovillari stated the stipulation as suggested by the Building Department be added to 
not allow the structure to be closed-in at any future time.  

The applicant stated there is no intention on enclosing the structure and accepts that stipulation as 
a condition of the approval.  
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The Chair stated the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance.  

Moved and seconded to adopt the findings of fact and conclusion of law for both Variance #1 and 
Variance #2. Roll Call: 4 – 0. Motion carried. 

Based on the motion made by Mr. Castrovillari, Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for 

approval of Variance #1: Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, Castrovillari). 

Nays: None.   Motion to approve variance was granted. 

 

Based on the motion made by Mr. Castrovillari, Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for 
approval of Variance #2: Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, Castrovillari). 
Nays: None.   Motion to approve variance was granted. 
 

3. BZA21-19 – Rick and Julie Chiuchiarelli are seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure 
at 3881 Wiltshire Road, also known as PPN: 486-29-013, in Residential (RRZ) District zoning. The 
variance being requested is as follows: 

 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height Regulations” 
as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses”. Request is for a 
variance of 5 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback requirement in order to construct an 
accessory building with a covered porch. The proposed structure would be 5 ft. off side property 
line. 

Rick Chuchiarelli stated when moving, he downsized from a 4200 sq. ft. house to a 1400 sq. ft. 
house and now needs additional storage. The covered patio on the side will be for storage and 
entertainment including storage for a tractor.  

The Building Commissioner stated this is similar to other variances which were granted in the past. 
The applicant has provided the minimum five foot required by the state for an accessory structure.  

The Assistant Law Director asked if the patio area is encroaching into the side yard. The applicant 
responded no. Placement of the structure has been shifted over so it does not encroach on the view 
from the back of the house. The Assistant Law Director added the size of the structure is not an 
issue based on the acreage of his property.  

The Secretary stated no affidavits have been received for this application.  

The Building Commissioner asked if the applicant approached his neighbor on the variance request. 
The applicant responded yes he did. He said she presently has an outbuilding similar in size in the 
back yard located further behind his by another 40-50 ft.  

Mr. Vittardi made a motion for BZA21-19:  
 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 
Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance of 5 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback 
requirement in order to construct an accessory building with a covered porch. The proposed 
structure would be 5 ft. off side property line. 

Mr. Castrovillari asked about the location of the covered porch; the drawings show it to be located 
in the middle. The applicant stated the location of the porch is still undecided. The closest point of 
the structure will still be at least 20 ft. away from the house as required. 

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair proposed the 
Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law established by the evidence for the Board’s approval of 
the variance. She stated the application for a variance request and submittal documents meet the 
submission requirements. The Chair stated the evidence shows there can be beneficial use of the 
property without the variance. Mr. Vittardi stated the variance is reasonable and he does not believe 
the variance request is substantial. It meets the minimal five feet requirement that is required by the 
state. Mr. Castrovillari stated the second accessory structure fits in with the character of North 
Royalton; no testimony has been given and no affidavits have been received by neighboring 
properties speaking to the contrary. He said granting of the variance will not substantially alter in 
negative way the neighborhood or community; The chair stated the variance will not create a 
nonconforming lot. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. The applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code and the master plan and has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 

Moved and seconded to adopt the findings of fact and conclusion of law for the Variance. All 
members agreed.  

Based on the motion made by Mr. Vittardi, Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for approval 

of the variance.  Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, Castrovillari). Nays: None.   

Motion to approve variance granted. 
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MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for September 23, 2021. 

 
ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the August 26, 2021 meeting. Motion carried. Meeting 

adjourned at 8:37 p.m.  

 

Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Cheryl Hannan                             DATE APPROVED:    November 18 2021    .        
                              Chairperson 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Kyle Reisz                    .   
                            B.Z.A. Secretary 
 

 

 

 

 


